



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CENTRAL LABORERS PENSION FUND, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. ) C.A. No. 6287-VCN  
)  
NEWS CORPORATION, )  
)  
Defendant. )

**DEFENDANT NEWS CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Richard L. Stone  
Kenneth D. Klein  
Julie Ann Shepard  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 785-4600

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)  
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)  
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)  
Nicole C. Bright (#5311)  
Robert L. Burns (#5314)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant News Corporation*

Dated: June 17, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S DEMAND LETTER VIOLATES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 220.....	3
II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A PROPER PURPOSE.....	6
A. Because It Filed The Derivative Action Before Bringing This Action, Plaintiff Cannot Show A Proper Purpose. ....	6
B. This Action Should Be Dismissed Because The Improper Scope Of The Document Requests Reveals Plaintiff’s Improper Purpose.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Brehm v. Eisner*,  
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....10

*Doe v. Cahill*,  
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) .....11

*Graulich v. Dell Inc.*,  
2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....2, 3, 5, 6

*Khanna v. Covad Commc’ns Grp., Inc.*,  
2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004)..... *passim*

*King v. VeriFone Hldgs., Inc.*,  
12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011) .....7

*Lonergan v. EPE Hldgs., LLC*,  
5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010).....11

*Morgan v. Cash*,  
2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010).....11

*Parfi Hldg., AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.*,  
C.A. No. 18457 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT) .....7, 10, 12

*Romero v. Career Educ. Corp.*,  
2005 WL 1798042 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2005).....8

*Romero v. Career Educ. Corp.*,  
2005 WL 3112001 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2005) .....8

*Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.*,  
873 A.2d 316 (Del. Ch. 2005).....3, 4, 5

*Smith v. Horizon Lines, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2913887 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2009) .....1, 4, 5

*Taubenfeld JT v. Marriott*,  
C.A. No. 20122-NC (Del. Ch. July 29, 2003) .....10

**STATUTES & RULES**

8 *Del. C.* § 220 ..... *passim*  
Ct. Ch. R. 10(c) ..... 12  
Ct. Ch. R. 15(aaa) ..... 5
